BRITISH GUIANA

ORDER IN COUNCIL

Made Under

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ORDINANCE,

(Chapter 150)

- UNDER SECTION 30 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ORDINANCE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:—
- 1. This Order may be cited as the Canals Polder Village District (Elections) Order, 1957.
- 2. For the purpose of the election of councillors, the Canals Polder Village District on the West Bank of the Demerara River, County of Demerara, is hereby divided into two divisions, namely, the Canal No. 1 Polder Division and the Canal No. 2 Polder Division, the boundaries of which are described in the schedule hereto.
- 3. The number of councillors appointed to be elected by each division shall be as follows:—
 - (a) by the Canal No. 1 Polder Division, three Councillors; and
 - (b) by the Canal No. 2 Polder Division, three Councillors.

SCHEDULE

- 1. (Boundaries of the Canal No. 1 Polder Division).
- On the North —By a line 12 feet south of the southern edge of the Polder Canal known as the "A" line from the western junction with the Polder Service Canal Dam to the common boundary between Plantations Java and Lust Tot Rust.
- On the South —By a line 12 feet north of the northern edge of the "B" line Canal from the western junction with the Polder Service Canal Dam to the common boundary between Plantations L'Heureuse Adventure and Toevlugt.
- On the East

 -By the common boundary between Plantations Java and Lust Tot
 Rust and the prolongation thereof of the southern edge of the
 public road south of No. 1 Canal, the southern edge of the public
 road eastwards to the common boundary between Plantations
 L'Heureuse Adventure and Bagotville, the common boundary between Plantation L'Heureuse Adventure, Nismes, and Toevlugt to
 a point 12 feet north of the northern edge of the "B" line Canal.
- On the West —By a line 12 feet east of the eastern edge of the Polder Service Canal Dam from its junction on the north with a point 12 feet south of the southern edge of the '(A' line to its junction south with a point 12 feet north of the northern edge of the "B" line Canal.
 - 2. (Boundaries of the Canal No. 2 Polder Division).
- On the North—By a line 12 feet south of the southern edge of the "B" line from the western junction with the Polder Service Canal to the common boundary between Plantations L'Heureuse Adventure and Toevlugt.

On the South — By a line 12 feet north of the northern edge of the Polder Canal known as No. 3 or South Service Canal from the Casey Dam westward to a point 12 feet east of the eastern edge of the Polder Conservancy Dam.

On the East

By the common boundary between Plantations L'Heureuse Adventure and Toevlugt and the prolongation thereof to the southern edge of the "B" line southwards along the common boundary between Plantations L'Heureuse Adventure and Toevlugt, the common boundary between L'Heureuse Adventure and La Retraite to Plantation Middlesex, the common boundary between Plantation Middlesex and La Retraite to a point 12 feet north of the northern edge of the public road north of No. 2 Canal, the northern edge of the public road westward to a point opposite the common boundary between Plantations The Bell and Mon Desir, and the common boundary between The Bell and Mon Desir, known as the Casey Dam to a point 12 feet north of the northern edge of the Polder Canal known as No. 3 or South Service Canal.

On the West — By a line 12 feet east of the eastern edge of the Polder Service Canal Dam from its junction on the north with a point 12 feet south of the southern edge of the "B" line.

Made in Council this 11th day of December, 1957.

IVOR O. SMITH, Clerk to the Executive.

EXPLANATORY NOTE.

(This is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport).

This Order in Council divides the Canals Polder Village District into two divisions for the purpose of the election of councillors, and appoints the number of councillors to be elected by each division.